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Measuring the optimal exchang rate for the Egyptian
pound during the period from january /2016 to

December / 2022

Dr . Ayman Ismail Mohamed Khaled
Abstract

The research aims to identify the most important monetary factors
affecting the exchange rate, and to reach the optimal (balanced) exchange
rate for the Egyptian pound during the search period. To this end,
methods of descriptive and quantitative economic analysis were used to
measure the impact of variables on the nominal exchange rate, Mark
Nearlove’s partial adjustment model. The results showed a deviation of
the Egyptian pound’s nominal exchange rate during the search period
from its balance rate. Deviation was not limited to overpricing, but also
in its reduced price than its balance price. Each has negative effects on
the economy, and high costs of adjusting the nominal exchange rate, to
reach the balance rate, which may require 30 months to cover 99% of the
deviation between them. The discount and inflation rate also contributed

to the deviation of the nominal pound’s exchange rate in such a way as to
make it lower than its balance price, in some periods of the search period.
Periods of overstatement of the pound’s nominal exchange rate, despite
attempts by the State to reduce from time to time in agreement with the
International Monetary Fund (IMF) under flotation or flexible exchange
rate application, have seen the most during the period of consideration.

Search keys

Exchange rate deviation, partial adjustment model, balance exchange
rate, partial adjustment factor.
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Dependent Variable: LER (1) Jgu=
Method: Least Squares
Date: 06/11/23 Time: 15:56
Sample (adjusted): 2016M02 2022M12
Included observations: 83 after adjustments

Prob. t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient Variable

0.2012 1.289186 0.047108 0.060731 LNIR

0.0015 3.298879 0.162746 0.536881 LM2

0.0062 -2.814012 0.268919 -0.756742 LCPI

0.0000 4.354451 0.036113 0.157252 Dummy

0.0012 3.366272 0.048844 0.164423 LDR

0.0000 12.88275 0.064475 0.830613 LER(-1)

0.0021 -3.191821 1.649630 -5.265323 C

2.764333 Mean dependent var 0.949555 R-squared

0.228408 S.D. dependent var 0.945572 Adjusted R-squared

-2.945672 Akaike info criterion 0.053287 S.E. of regression

-2.741673 Schwarz criterion 0.215804 Sum squared resid

-2.863716 Hannan-Quinn criter. 129.2454 Log likelihood

1.756540 Durbin-Watson stat 238.4297 F-statistic
0.000000 Prob(F-statistic)
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Prob.

0.0022
0.0100
0.0000
0.0024
0.0000
0.0020

2.764333
0.228408
-2.948135
-2.773279
-2.877888
1.827418

i 8 p0 40 L 535

Dependent Variable: LER (2) Jyi=
Method: Least Squares
Date: 06/11/23 Time: 16:07
Sample (adjusted): 2016M02 2022M12
Included observations: 83 after adjustments

t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient ~ Variable

3.171965 0.128258 0.406829 LM2

-2.639508 0.196691 -0.519168 LCPI

4.443044 0.036168 0.160698 Dummy

3.136915 0.047654 0.149485 LDR

13.89351 0.061622 0.856142 LER(-1)

-3.193500 1.182243 -3.775493 C
Mean dependent var 0.948451 R-squared
S.D. dependent var 0.945104 Adjusted R-squared
Akaike info criterion 0.053516 S.E. of regression
Schwarz criterion 0.220524 Sum squared resid
Hannan-Quinn criter. 128.3476 Log likelihood
Durbin-Watson stat 283.3471 E-statistic

0.000000 Prob(F-statistic)
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Heteroskedasticity Test: White (3) Jyu=
Prob. F(17,65) 0.0000 F-statistic
124.8469
Prob. Chi-Square(17) 0.0000 Obs*R-squared 80.53360
Prob. Chi-Square(17) 0.0000 Scaled explained SS 525.7881
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Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: (4) Joo=
0.6979 Prob. F(2,75) 0.361434 F-statistic
0.6729 Prob. Chi-Square(2) 0.792338 Obs*R-squared

Test Equation:
Dependent Variable: RESID
Method: Least Squares
Date: 06/11/23 Time: 20:04
Sample: 2016M02 2022M12
Included observations: 83
Presample missing value lagged residuals set to zero.

Prob. t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient Variable
0.9257 0.093538 0.133870 0.012522 LM2
0.9303 0.087750 0.199440 0.017501 LCPI
0.9023 -0.123178 0.037328 -0.004598 Dumy
0.7267 0.350785 0.061511 0.021577 LDR
0.6703 -0.427475 0.086449 -0.036955 LER(-1)
0.8629 -0.173220 1.290037 -0.223460 C

0.4028 0.841455 0.140557 0.118273 RESID(-1)
0.9280 0.090655 0.145976 0.013233 RESID(-2)
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Dependent Variable: LER (5) Jgu=
Method: Least Squares
Date: 06/27/23 Time: 18:58
Sample (adjusted): 2016M02 2022M12
Included observations: 83 after adjustments
HAC standard errors & covariance (Bartlett kernel, Newey-West fixed

bandwidth = 4.0000)

Prob. t-Statistic Std. Error Coefficient ~ Variable

0.0223 2.332827 0.174393 0.406829 LM2

0.0412 -2.076752 0.249990 -0.519168 LCPI

0.2032 1.283405 0.125212 0.160698 Dummy

0.0283 2.235569 0.066867 0.149485 LDR

0.0000 12.54506 0.068245 0.856142 LER(-1)

0.0206 -2.364098 1.597012 -3.775493 C

2.764333 Mean dependent var 0.948451 R-squared

0.228408 S.D. dependent var 0.945104 Adjusted R-squared

-2.948135 Akaike info criterion 0.053516 S.E. of regression

-2.773279 Schwarz criterion 0.220524 Sum squared resid

-2.877888 Hannan-Quinn criter. 128.3476 Log likelihood

1.827418 Durbin-Watson stat 283.3471 F-statistic

207.1110 Wald F-statistic 0.000000 Prob(F-statistic)
0.000000 Prob(Wald F-statistic)
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13.02275 15.62 Nov-20 17.23038 17.84 Jul-18 11.68353 8.45 Mar-16
13.49672 15.71 Dec-20 16.82575 17.83 Aug-18 12.45478 8.86 Apr-16
13.98281 15.65 Jan-21 15.77447 17.86 Sep-18 11.73467 8.86 May-16
14.44927 15.62 Feb-21 14.38385 17.86 Oct-18 12.661 8.86 Jun-16
15.05341 15.66 Mar-21 14.95769 17.86 Nov-18 13.48484 8.86 Jul-16
14.85208 15.64 Apr-21 18.06671 17.86 Dec-18 13.14126 8.86 Aug-16
15.1109 15.62 May-21 17.69922 17.8 Jan-19 13.09415 8.86 Sep-16
15.77981 15.62 Jun-21 16.54726 17.53 Feb-19 12.49806 8.86 Oct-16
15.75232 15.64 Jul-21 16.10039 17.33 Mar-19 20.90396 15.81 Nov-16

16.3415 15.65 Aug-21 16.38997 17.22 Apr-19 19.7318 18.42 Dec-16
16.11821 15.66 Sep-21 16.23313 16.97 May-19 17.92086 18.6 Jan-17
15.80958 15.66 Oct-21 17.66776 16.68 Jun-19 15.05895 16.9 Feb-17
16.51742 15.66 Nov-21 17.01819 16.56 Jul-19 15.80906 17.65 Mar-17
17.30342 15.71 Dec-21 16.82339 16.52 Aug-19 15.46474 18.03 Apr-17
17.07113 15.66 Jan-22 16.17981 16.35 Sep-19 16.28453 18.03 May-17
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15.93248 15.66 | Feb-22 | 15.80515 16.17 | Oct-19 | 18.43879 18.04 | Jun-17
18.29594 16.68 | Mar-22 | 14.71482 16.07 | Nov-19 | 18.25098 17.86 Jul-17
18.35889 1836 | Apr-22 14.201 16.03 | Dec-19 | 19.12184 17.71 | Aug-17
19.60299 18.38 | May-22 | 14.10153 15.83 | Jan-20 | 19.31128 17.61 | Sep-17
23.75368 18.68 | Jun-22 | 14.55032 15.63 | Feb-20 | 19.25959 17.6 | Oct-17
23.91712 18.86 | Jul-22 | 13.96251 15.66 | Mar-20 | 19.54721 17.61 | Nov-17
24.45929 19.1 | Aug-22 | 11.83384 157 | Apr-20 | 20.82895 17.74 | Dec-17
24.48326 1934 | Sep-22 | 12.52153 15.72 | May-20 | 21.88154 17.65 |  Jan-18

28.8939 202 | Oct-22 | 13.31816 16.1 | Jun-20 | 21.9565 17.62 | Feb-18
27.81357 | 2438 | Nov-22 | 13.9238 1594 | Jul-20 | 21.36559 17.58 | Mar-18
27.10838 |  24.62 | Dec-22 | 14.59099 15.88 | Aug-20 | 19.66632 17.63 | Apr-18

(35155301) Ja 1 sk HulGlI 7 300! Lackieane oLt Aol g Al /ydals

LER' = 2.82799x LMZ, - 3.60889x LCPI + 1.03911x LDR - 26.24
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0 9.75 57.8 1909422 16478 7.81 Jan-16
0 9.75 58.5 1922685 16534 7.81 Feb-16
0 10.3 59.3 1987839 16561 8.45 Mar-16
0 11.25 60.2 2006632 17011 8.86 Apr-16
0 11.25 62.1 2044293 17521 8.86 May-16
0 11.65 62.6 2094500 17546 8.86 Jun-16
0 12.25 63 2119715 15537 8.86 Jul-16
0 12.25 64.2 2151648 16564 8.86 Aug-16
0 12.25 65 2183148 19592 8.86 Sep-16
0 12.25 66.2 2198196 19041 8.86 QOct-16
1 15.05 69.5 2601171 23058 15.81 Nov-16
0 15.25 71.9 2648595 24265 18.42 Dec-16
0 15.25 75 2701634 26363 18.6 Jan-17
0 15.25 77 2627193 26542 16.9 Feb-17
0 15.25 78.6 2743818 28526 17.65 Mar-17
0 15.25 80 2784571 28641 18.03 Apr-17
0 15.85 81.2 2849601 31126 18.03 May-17
0 17.25 81.9 2918193 31305 18.04 Jun-17
0 18.72 84.6 2940815 36036 17.86 Jul-17
0 19.25 85.6 3003886 36143 17.71 Aug-17
0 19.25 86.4 3050373 36535 17.61 Sep-17
0 19.25 87.3 3088052 36703 17.6 Oct-17
0 19.25 88.1 3140629 36723 17.61 Nov-17
0 19.25 87.9 3202657 37020 17.74 Dec-17
0 19.25 87.8 3254247 38210 17.65 Jan-18
0 18.82 88 3294896 42524 17.62 Feb-18
0 18.25 88.9 3343484 42611 17.58 Mar-18
0 17.28 90.3 3379461 44030 17.63 Apr-18
0 17.25 90.5 3401360 44139 17.78 May-18
0 17.25 93.2 3454321 44259 17.83 Jun-18
0 17.25 95.5 3466152 44315 17.84 Jul-18
0 17.25 97.2 3515419 44419 17.83 Aug-18
0 17.25 99.7 3549306 44459 17.86 Sep-18
0 17.25 102.6 3563376 44501 17.86 Oct-18
0 17.25 101.9 3581583 44513 17.86 Nov-18
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0 17.25 97.7 3628681 42551 17.86 Dec-18
0 17.25 98.5 3640093 42617 17.8 Jan-19

0 16.78 100.3 3674700 44060 17.53 Feb-19
0 16.25 101.2 3724689 44112 17.33 Mar-19
0 16.25 101.5 3762427 44218 17.22 Apr-19
0 16.25 102.5 3796864 44275 16.97 May-19
0 16.25 101.5 3863642 44481 16.68 Jun-19
0 16.25 103 3884855 45037 16.56 Jul-19

0 15.95 103.7 3929472 45090 16.52 Aug-19
0 14.68 104 4010381 45118 16.35 Sep-19
0 14.75 105.1 4024016 45247 16.17 Oct-19
0 13.28 104.6 4053149 45354 16.07 Nov-19
0 12.27 104.4 4110516 45420 16.03 Dec-19
0 12.27 105.2 4140451 45457 15.83 Jan-20

0 12.27 105.2 4186575 45510 15.63 Feb-20
0 11.35 105.8 4276765 40108 15.66 Mar-20
0 9.75 107.5 4353065 37037 15.7 Apr-20
0 9.75 107.7 4451434 36004 15.72 May-20
0 9.75 107.5 4538808 38176 16.1 Jun-20
0 9.75 107.8 4627173 38258 15.94 Jul-20

0 9.75 107.4 4682128 38310 15.88 Aug-20
0 9.68 107.5 4757180 38425 15.72 Sep-20
0 9.25 109.9 4805875 39220 15.66 Oct-20
0 8.98 111.2 4845958 39222 15.62 Nov-20
0 8.75 110.6 4920525 40063 15.71 Dec-20
0 8.75 110.2 4959491 40101 15.65 Jan-21

0 8.75 110.3 5023185 40201 15.62 Feb-21
0 8.75 110.9 5131876 40337 15.66 Mar-21
0 8.75 112.2 5184027 40343 15.64 Apr-21
0 8.75 112.9 5257355 40468 15.62 May-21
0 8.75 113.2 5356609 40584 15.62 Jun-21

0 8.75 114.4 5425832 40609 15.64 Jul-21

0 8.75 114.3 5490613 40672 15.65 Aug-21
0 8.75 116.1 5574011 40825 15.66 Sep-21
0 8.75 118 5651909 40849 15.66 Oct-21
0 8.75 118 5740127 40909 15.66 Nov-21
0 8.75 117.8 5822649 40935 15.71 Dec-21
0 8.75 119.1 5876621 40980 15.66 Jan-22

0 8.75 121.4 5876621 40994 15.66 Feb-22
1 9.08 124.4 6280452 37082 16.68 Mar-22
0 9.75 129 6416251 37124 18.36 Apr-22
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0 10.35 130.2 6500587 35495 18.38 May-22
0 11.75 129.8 6614488 33380 18.68 Jun-22
0 11.75 131 6708871 33158 18.86 Jul-22
0 11.75 131.7 6808405 33142 19.1 Aug-22
0 11.75 133.8 6949656 33198 19.34 Sep-22
1 13.75 137.2 7181661 33411 20.2 Oct-22
0 13.75 140.7 7317012 33532 24.38 Nov-22
0 13.95 143.6 7402740 34003 24.62 Dec-22
0 16.75 150.6 7710432 34224 30.13 Jan-23
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